## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

#### Chapter 302.

Снар. 302

Resolve, in Favor of M. J. Flaherty, Clerk of the Committee on Mercantile Affairs and Insurance for Services Rendered.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seventy-five dollars to be paid to M. J. Flaherty for services as clerk and typewriter for the committee on mercantile affairs and insurance.

Flaherty, M. J., in favor of.

Approved April 4, 1913.

### Chapter 303.

Resolve in Favor of Marion B. Holway, Stenographer to the Recording Officer of the Senate.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to Marion B. Holway of Machiasport, for services as stenographer and typist, to the secretary of the senate; said services being rendered in the preparation of the journal of the senate, and to be rendered in the preparation of the index of said journal.

Holway, Marion B., in favor of.

Approved April 4, 1913.

#### Chapter 304.

Resolve, Providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund for the Year Nineteen Hundred Fourteen.

Resolved, that the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with the consent of the governor and council in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of small-pox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

or emergency fund, to provide for.

Epidemic

Approved April 7, 1913.